
Minutes 
College of Education Faculty/Staff Meeting 

Friday, August 22, 2008 
9:30 a.m. – 11 a.m. 

Goudes Lecture Hall 
 

 
Attendees:  Lyndon Abrams, Barbara Agnello, Karen Algozzine, Robert Algozzine, Lynn Ahlgrim-
Delzell, Kelly Anderson, Leigh Ausband, Joshua Avery, Joshua Baker, Valerie Balog, Lonnie Bateman, 
Louise Baucom, Janet Baxter, John Beattie, Bertha Billups, James Bird, Keonya Booker, Joyce Brigman, 
Diane Browder, Mary Lynne Calhoun, Gloria Campbell-Whatley, Peggy Ceballos, Marvin Chapman, Ed 
Conway, Nancy Cooke, Ed Conway Rosslyn Crandell, Micki Crowder, John Culbreth, Deana Deason, 
Warren DiBiase, Myra Dietz, Meredith DiPietro, David Dunaway, Barbara Edwards, Tarra Ellis, Tammy 
Fesperman, Paul Fitchett, Claudia Flowers, Joyce Frazier, Sherell Fuller, Susan Furr, Susan Gibbs, 
Crystal Glover, Kathie Goldman , Amy Good, Michael Green, John Gretes, Dawson Hancock, Stephen 
Hancock, Henry Harris, Laura Hart, Misty Hathcock, Cynthia Hopper, Charles Hughes, Charles 
Hutchison, Harold Jaus, Victoria Jaus, Bree Jimenez, Jeanneine Jones, Sarah Jordan, Tameka Kea, 
Bonnie Keilty, Do-Hong Kim, Jennifer King, Suzanne Lamorey, Pamela Lassiter, Delores Lee, Angel 
Lee, Jae Lim, Ya-yu Lo, Corey Lock, Chrislyn Luce, James Lyons, Amanda Macon, Michael Matthews, 
Valorie McAlpin, Melinda McCabe, Ann McColl, Adriana Medina, Candice Meyer, Pamela Mims, 
Andrea Moshier, Maryann Mraz, Kok-Mun Ng, Christopher O'Brien, Jeffrey Passe, Terri Pennell, Teresa 
Petty, John Piel, Paola Pilonieta, Michelle Polidura, Andrew Polly, Phyllis Post, Lan Quach, Sarah 
Ramsey, Clarrice Rapisarda, Susan Rebich, Lyn Rhoden, Robert Rickelman, Tracy Rock, Brenda 
Romanoff, Spencer Salas, Lee Sherry, Rebecca Shore, Pamela Shue, JaneDiane Smith, Frederick 
Spooner, Melba Spooner, Jo Ann Springs, Tehia Starker, Emily Stephenson-Green, Katherine Stover, 
Bruce Taylor, David Test, Rosemary Traore, Jean Vintinner, Shawnee Wakeman, Jim Watson, Richard 
White, Edward Wierzalis, Greg Wiggan, Patricia Wilkins, Charles Wood, Maria Yon. 
 
1. Call to Order - Dr. Calhoun called the meeting to order and welcomed the faculty and staff to the first 

College meeting of the 2008-09 academic year. 
 
a. Approval of Minutes, 4-11-08 – Dr. Algozzine made the motion that the minutes be approved.  

Dr. Passe seconded the motion.  Minutes were approved by common consent. 
 

b. Circulation of roster - Dr. Calhoun circulated the roster. 
  

2. News from our community – Dr. Calhoun relayed to the faculty information regarding the new signs, 
births, marriages, Counseling award, reappointment, promotion and tenure, reassignments and returns 
from reassignments.  
    

3. Welcome to new colleagues!  The following were introduced: 
 

Counseling Introduced by Susan Furr 
 

 Peggy Ceballos, Assistant Professor 
Ph.D., Counselor Education, University of North Texas 

      
 Educational Leadership  Introduced by Dawson Hancock 
 
 Lynn Ahlgrim-Delzell, Assistant Professor        
 Ph.D., Education Research Methodology, Evaluation & Measurement, UNC Greensboro 
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 Keonya Booker, Assistant Professor     
 Ph.D., Educational Psychology, Measurement & Evaluation, UNC Chapel Hill 
 
 Meredith DiPietro, Assistant Professor  
 Ph.D. Curriculum & Instruction, University of Florida 
 
 Rebecca Shore, Assistant Professor 
 Ed.D., Administration & Policy, University of South California 
 
Patricia Wilkins, Lecturer  
M.Ed., Information Systems Technology, UNC Charlotte 
 
Middle, Secondary, and K12 Education  Introduced by Melba Spooner 
 
Paul Fitchett, Assistant Professor  
Ed.D., Education, UNC Chapel Hill 
 
Ms. Joyce Brigman, Lecturer 
M.Ed. – UNC Charlotte 
 
 
Office of Field Experiences  Introduced by Joyce Frazier  
 
Melinda McCabe, Teacher-in-Residence  
M.S. Queens College of the City of New York 
 
Reading and Elementary Education  Introduced by Bob Rickelman 
 
Amy Good, Associate Professor  
Ph.D., Education, University of Virginia 
 
Tehia Starker, Assistant Professor  
Ph.D., Psychological Studies in Education, University of Nebraska-Lincoln 
 
Katherine Stover, Lecturer  
M.Ed., Reading, UNC Charlotte 
 
Jean Vintinner, Lecturer   
M.Ed., Reading, UNC Charlotte; candidate for Ph.D. in C & I (urban education) 
 
Special Education and Child Development Introduced by Lee Sherry 
 
Michael Matthews, Assistant Professor   
Ph.D., Educational Psychology in Gifted & Creative Education, University of Georgia 
 
Pamela Shue, Assistant Professor   
Ed.D., Curriculum, Instruction & Technology in Education, Temple University 
 
Shawnee Wakeman, Clinical Assistant Professor   
Ph.D., Special Education, UNC Charlotte 
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Research Associates/ Project Staff           Introduced by Lee Sherry 
 
Barbara Agnello, EPA Staff 
M.A., Special Education, New Jersey City University 
 
Pamela Mims, EPA Staff      
M.A. Ed., Special Education, Western Carolina University 

 
Bree Jimenez, EPA Staff 
M.Ed., Curriculum & Supervision, UNC Charlotte; candidate for Ph.D., Special Education  
                     
Angel Lee, EPA Staff     
M.Ed., Special Education, UNC Charlotte 
 
Cathy Boshamer – Will be introduced at a later date. 
Exceptional Children Consultant 
 
Michelle Polidura 
Project RAISE 

 
4. Induction into the College of Education  Mary Lynne Calhoun/Barbara Edwards/Hank Harris  
       Pinning ceremony for new colleagues,  
  with assistance from faculty mentors and chairs 
 
5.  Announcements 
 

•  
• Important academic dates and deadlines                    Barbara Edwards 

Back to School Celebration – September 4                 Misty Hathcock
 

Update on faculty raises                                             Mary Lynne 

egislatively appropriated raises for faculty and EPA staff are all merit based, and this year the 
re made avail

ampus-based tuition increase) to help move tenured/ tenure-track faculty toward the goal of salarie
f 

 30 

 
6.  
 

     Dean Calhoun reviewed the requirements from the NC State Board of Education to “revision” all 
 

2008-2009.  Dr. Vicki Jaus has accepted a two-year assignment (planning, implementation) to guide 
e.  

 

 
. 

  

• Calhoun 
  
  L
average raise is 3%.  Some modest additional funds we able to the Colleges (from 
c s 
at the 80th percentile of our official peers.  Thus, for tenured/ tenure-track faculty in the College o
Education, a “full merit” raise is defined as 3.5% this year.  Raises will appear in the September
paycheck, retroactive to July 1. 

College of Education, 2008-2009           “Binocular Vision “                              Mary Lynne Calhoun

  
teacher education programs (initial licensure) and the Master of School Administration program in the

the College through this effort.  A handout of the revisioning roadmap was presented to the Colleg
Dean Calhoun encouraged the College to think about big ideas: an internationalization lens, an urban 
education lens, joint degree programs or majors/ minors that could lead to dual licensure for our 
candidates, consideration of an earlier start to the professional education sequence.   
The College was encouraged to use the benefits of binocular vision in this work:  see broadly, see 
deeply, and spot hard-to-see opportunities. 

7 Other business:  Schedule of meetings attached. 
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. Adjournment:  Meeting was adjourned at 11:00 a.m. 

ext College Meeting: 
Friday, September 12, 2008 
Refreshments at 9:00 a.m. 

9:30 a.m. – 11:50 a.m. 

 

College Faculty/Staff Meetings 
September 12 

October 17 

Winter Ho day Social 
December 10 

College Honors & Awards Day 
April 26 

Alumni Reunion Day 
May 2 
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November 14 
January 16 
February 13 

March 27 
April 24 
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